

No. 14-452

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

SIDNEY J. GLEASON,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT

Attorney General of Kansas

STEPHEN R. McALLISTER

Solicitor General of Kansas

(Counsel of Record)

KRISTAFER R. AILSLIEGER

Deputy Solicitor General

NATALIE CHALMERS

Assistant Solicitor General

120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Floor

Topeka, KS 66612

(785) 296-2215

steve.mcallister@trqlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision Explicitly
Rested on Eighth Amendment Grounds. 1

II. Review On The Merits Is Warranted, Both
Because The Decision Below Creates A Split Of
Authority And Because The Decision Will Have
A Severe Impact On Existing Kansas Death
Sentences. 5

CONCLUSION 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Florida v. Meyers,
466 U.S. 380 (1984) 4

Kansas v. Marsh,
548 U.S. 163 (2006) 5

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983) 4

State v. Carr,
331 P.3d 544 (2014) 4

State v. Gleason,
329 P.3d 1102 (2014) 2, 3, 4

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

K.S.A. 21-4624 3

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*
